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Letter - R2. San Diego Regional Chamber of
Commerce. Signatory - Jessie J. Knight, Jr..

Response to Comment R2-1
Comment noted.
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Letter - R3. Metropolitan Water District of
Southern California. Signatory - Laura J.

Simonek.

Response to Comment R3-1
Comment noted.

Response to Comment R3-2
IID does not agree that in the absence of the QSA, IID and SDCWA
must receive approval of CVWD and MWD before a transfer from IID to
SDCWA could occur. This difference of opinion does not impact the
environmental analysis. Any legal objections to such a transfer can be
resolved by agreement or in the appropriate forum. As noted in the
Draft EIR/EIS, IID and SDCWA have filed a petition seeking SWRCB
approval of the water transfers, including a determination that the
Project is in furtherance of SWRCB Decision 1600, SWRCB Order WR
8820, Article X, Section 2 of the California Constitution, and Sections
100 and 109 of the Water Code. Reclamation's agreement to
implement the change in diversion required for a transfer to SDCWA, in
a form similar to the IA anticipated for the QSA, would also be needed.
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Response to Comment R3-3
See response to comment R3-2.

Response to Comment R3-4
IID maintains that because conservation of water is a valid agricultural
use, any mitigation required for creating the conserved water is also a
valid agricultural use. One way to mitigate for reduction in drainage
inflow to the Salton Sea is to fallow certain agricultural fields and
provide the water that would otherwise be used on those fields to the
Salton Sea. The ancillary use of water for required mitigation necessary
to utilize an allowed agricultural use is itself an agricultural use. Thus,
the fallowing is a valid beneficial agricultural use. The comment uses
the term "transitional evapotranspiration land fallowing", a term that has
no commonly understood meaning in the context of the creation of
conserved water. "Transition" is defined in Merriam Webster's
Collegiate Dictionary as "1. a passage from one state, stage, subject, or
place to another; 2. a movement, development, or evolution from one
form, stage, or style to another…" The comment suggests that water be
run through a field that is not under cultivation and then released into
the drains which in turn lead to the Salton Sea. All this would
accomplish is a significant loss of water because of evaporation.
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Response to Comment R3-5
Refer to the Master Response on Socioeconomics Crop Type
Assumptions for Socioeconomic Analysis of Fallowing in Section 3 of
this Final EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment R3-6
Refer to the Master Responses on Socioeconomics Crop Type
Assumptions for Socioeconomic Analysis of Fallowing,
Hydrology Development of the Baseline and Hydrology Selenium
Mitigation in Section 3 of this Final EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment R3-7
Please refer to the Master Responses on Hydrology—Development of
the Baseline and Biology—Approach to Salton Sea Habitat
Conservation Strategy in Section 3 in this Final EIR/EIS.
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Response to Comment R3-8
Tilapia were the focus of the analysis of the potential impact to fish-
eating birds because available information indicates that tilapia are the
predominant prey of these species. Recent investigations have found
that tilapia of the Salton Sea have a diverse diet, of which pileworms is
only one component (Costa-Pierce and Riedel 2000b). In the nearshore
and deltaic areas of the Sea where tilapia abundance is highest, Costa-
Pierce and Riedel (2000b) found tilapia to have a very diverse diet that
includes a substantial amount of sediment and detrital matter. Thus,
tilapia would not be expected to be lost at the lower salinity at which
pileworms are expected to be impacted.

Response to Comment R3-9
The estimates of risk to fish and wildlife in the drains and rivers are
conservative, but not overly so. We have used 5 ppb selenium in water
as a threshold for chronic toxicity (the current state and national water
quality criterion) instead of a value of 2 ppb, as suggested by USFWS
as their lowest threshold value for toxicity from water-borne selenium.

We acknowledge that the Salton Sea sediments are the primary source
of selenium exposure in that ecosystem and that exposure in the Sea
accounts for much more bird exposure than does exposure through the
drains and rivers. However, we must also acknowledge projections of
water-borne concentrations exceeding threshold values if they occur in
areas with known bird (or other receptor) use. In addition, some birds
(e.g., rails) are more likely to experience exposure from their drain and
river habitats than from the sea.
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Response to Comment R3-10
The commenter correctly notes that the water balance used in the
IIDSS estimates higher volumes of tilewater and lower volumes of
tailwater than those noted in the referenced report. In responding to this
comment we are not clear on how the magnitude of the differences
were computed. The following table shows the average annual volumes
of tailwater and tilewater discharge we find in IIDSS historical model
output and in the report referenced by the commenter:

Reclamation (1) IIDSS Difference
Tailwater - KAFY 415,584 389,951 25,633
Tilewater - KAFY 323,042 394,165 71,123
Total - KAFY 738,626 784,116 45,490

Note: (1) Includes values for both reclamation and crop leaching.
Source: Jensen and Walter (1997) (Special Report prepared for the
Bureau of Reclamation).

The historical distribution between tailwater and tilewater developed for
the IIDSS relied on tailwater studies performed by the IID Irrigation
Management Unit and other entities, analyses of tilewater sump
discharges versus delivered water volumes carried out by the EIR/EIS
team, and various other studies. Therefore, we are confident in the
analyses used to develop our estimates of tailwater and tilewater
discharge.

However, from the standpoint of the water quality issues being raised in
this comment, these differences in water balances are largely beside
the point. The Reclamation study and the IIDSS agree closely with
respect to the volume of water delivered to farms and, by extension,
would be in agreement on the mass of TDS and selenium conveyed to
farm fields. To maintain salt balance in the field, these masses are
removed, largely by tilewater but partly by tailwater. Therefore, as long
as both the Reclamation study and the IIDSS assume that TDS and
selenium conveyed to the fields are discharged to the drains and that
there is not an accumulation of these constituents in the soil profile, the
contribution of the IID irrigation system to mass loadings to the Sea is
governed by the masses of these constituents imported into the district
and not by the volumes of tailwater and tilewater that convey these
loadings to the Sea. Moreover, because the tilewater volumes
computed in the IIDSS are higher than those used in the Reclamation
study, the mean TDS and selenium concentrations would be lower
because the mass loads would be distributed over a large volume of
tilewater as well as a larger total volume of drainage water.
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Response to Comment R3-10 (continued)

In conclusion, it appears that the comment does not fully capture the relation between tilewater and tailwater volumes and water quality in IID drains. As can be computed through mass
balance and has been observed in field studies of IID drain discharges, higher tilewater volumes correspond to lower concentrations of TDS and selenium in tilewater. Similarly, for
similar volumes of delivered water, higher drainage flows composed of combined tilewater and tailwater discharges would be expected to have lower TDS and selenium concentrations
than would lower flows.

Response to Comment R3-11
In development of the IIDSS, an analysis was made of existing leaching practices at IID and of how these practices would change in response to an increase in Colorado River salinity.
Based on the analysis, and its application in IIDSS modeling, an average district-wide annual increase of 3 percent was computed for the volume of water required for leaching under
the Baseline salinity regime. In the IIDSS Baseline simulations, additional leaching water was provided at gates when the increased salinity of delivered water would result in a long-term
failure to satisfy leaching requirements defined by historic soil salinity levels, but not at gates where historical deliveries provided adequate water for leaching under the Baseline's
assumption of increased salinity. Thus, the average 3-percent increase was developed from a gate-by-gate analysis of whether or not historical deliveries provided adequate water to
meet Baseline leaching requirements.

The increased leaching requirement computed by the IIDSS was then used as the basis for our assumptions of future leaching practices in the Mexicali Valley.

As noted in the comment, while the impact of the increased leaching requirement under the Baseline would be an increase in discharge to the Salton Sea, because the Baseline also
includes consideration of other factors (refer to Master Response on Hydrology Development of the Baseline in Section 3 in this Final EIR/EIS), such as the IID/MWD Water
Conservation Agreement, the Baseline flow to the Sea is predicted to be lower than historical flows.
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Response to Comment R3-12
IID recognizes that the IOP is available only for inadvertent overruns of
a water user's Colorado River entitlement. The terms of the IOP were
established by Reclamation and are not controlled by IID. The
Proposed Project includes a new contractual cap on IID's total
diversions of Colorado River water of  3.1 MAFY, which would be
further reduced by the conserved water that IID would be committed to
transfer to others under the IID/SDCWA Transfer Agreement and/or the
QSA. The Draft EIR/EIS predicted future water use, based on historical
usage, to identify whether overruns may inadvertently occur with
application of this new diversion cap. The modeling indicated that IID's
total diversions would exceed the cap in certain years and in other
years would be under the cap. Since the IOP requires repayment of all
inadvertent overruns and does not "credit" under-use in prior or
subsequent years to offset an overrun, IID must have a means of
conserving water to pay back such overruns if and when they occur. An
average annual payback amount was identified to reflect the potential
for this additional level of conservation. Because the amount of
conservation required to generate water for the transfer is quite
substantial, IID anticipates that measures such as fallowing would be
required to produce additional conserved water for the payback.
Because of concern over the impacts of fallowing, the Draft EIR/EIS
made every effort to identify this additional level of conservation.

Response to Comment R3-13
This comment does not address the adequacy of the EIR/EIS;
therefore, no response is required.
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Letter - R4. South Coast Air Quality Management
District. Signatory - Mike A. Nazemi.

Response to Comment R4-1
Responses to SCAQMD comments will be provided as requested and
in accordance with Public Resources Code Section 21092.5, prior to
certification of the Final EIR/EIS.
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Response to Comment R4-2
Commenter notes that Table 3.7-5 in the Draft EIR/EIS provides an
ozone data summary for 1994 through 1998, rather than 1999 as noted
in the Draft EIR/EIS. The Draft EIR/EIS has been revised to reflect this
concern. This change is indicated in this Final EIR/EIS in
subsection 3.7 under Section 4.2, Text Revisions.

Tables 3.7-6 and 3.7-7 provide ambient monitoring summary data for
PM10, CO, NO2, and SO2 for 1994 through 1999. Commenter
provides updated air quality data for Riverside County, current through
the year 2000, and requests an update of Tables 3.7-5, 3.7-6, and
3.7-7. Unlike the data presented for Riverside County, which are
specific to a particular monitoring site in Indio, the data presented for
Imperial County and San Diego County reflect county-wide summary
information published by the California Air Resources Board (ARB). As
indicated in the Draft EIR/EIS, Imperial County operates and maintains
8 monitoring sites and San Diego County operates 10 stations
throughout the western two-thirds of the county. Research into the
availability of comparable county-wide summary information for
Imperial County and San Diego County to allow the tables to be
updated for the year 2000 revealed that this information is no longer
published by ARB, and is not available on their web site. While it is
noted that more recent summary data would be desirable, it is not
available in the format presented in the Draft EIR/EIS. Therefore, the
tables could not be updated to reflect year 2000 (or more recent) data.
The information presented in the Draft EIR/EIS on ambient air quality
conditions is sufficient to allow the air quality impacts of the project to
be evaluated, and the conclusions of the Draft EIR/EIS remain
unchanged.

If the reader would like to access more recent ambient air quality
monitoring data for any specific monitoring site or limited summary data
for any air basin, this information is available on the following ARB and
EPA websites:

http://www.arb.ca.gov/adam/welcome.html
http://www.epa.gov/air/data/reports.html
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